
Table 3. Age of  introduction of different  foods to studied  infants attending urban and rural 

primary health care centres in Suez  

Food introduced  Urban  

n = 151 

Rural  

n = 182 

P* 

Received 

No   % 

Median  Range 

Min–Max 

Received 

No   % 

Median  Range 

Min‐Max 

Milk & milk products                   

 Milk  64  42.4  12.0  4–21  71  39.0  9.0  3–16  0.019 

 Milk products  97  64.2  6.0  2–18  132  72.5  6.0  2–12  0.001 

Animal food:                   
 Meat  

 Fish  

 Liver 

 Eggs 

80 

80 

74 

91 

53.0 

53.0 

49.0 

60.3 

9.0 

9.0 

8.5 

8.0 

5–15 

5–17 

3–16 

4‐ 14 

98 

89 

74 

91 

53.4 

48.9 

49.0 

60.2 

9.0 

9.0 

8.0 

7.0 

6–15 

6–12 

5–15 

3–12 

0.122 

0.055 

0.262 

0.064 

Beans  75  49.7  8.0  4–15  110  60.4  7.0  4–12  0.026 

Vegetables &Fruits  102  67.5  6.0  3–12  131  72.0  6.0  3–12  0.533 

Potato  101  66.9  6.0  4–13  129  70.9  9.0  2–10  0.055 

Bread  106  70.2  6.0  2–13  137  75.3  6.0  2–10  0.848 

* Mann–Whitney test. 

 

 


