Table 3. Age of introduction of different foods to studied infants attending urban and rural primary health care centres in Suez

Food introduced	Urban				Rural				P*
	n = 151				n = 182				
	Received		Median	Range	Received		Median	Range	
	No %			⁄lin–Max	No %			Min-Max	
Milk & milk products									
• Milk	64	42.4	12.0	4–21	71	39.0	9.0	3–16	0.019
 Milk products 	97	64.2	6.0	2–18	132	72.5	6.0	2–12	0.001
Animal food:									
Meat	80	53.0	9.0	5–15	98	53.4	9.0	6–15	0.122
• Fish	80	53.0	9.0	5–17	89	48.9	9.0	6–12	0.055
• Liver	74	49.0	8.5	3–16	74	49.0	8.0	5–15	0.262
• Eggs	91	60.3	8.0	4- 14	91	60.2	7.0	3–12	0.064
Beans	75	49.7	8.0	4–15	110	60.4	7.0	4–12	0.026
Vegetables &Fruits	102	67.5	6.0	3–12	131	72.0	6.0	3–12	0.533
Potato	101	66.9	6.0	4–13	129	70.9	9.0	2–10	0.055
Bread	106	70.2	6.0	2–13	137	75.3	6.0	2–10	0.848

^{*} Mann–Whitney test.